

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

Снар. 22

#### Chapter 22.

Resolves providing for the preservation of Regimental Rells in the Adjutant General's Office.

*Resolved*, That the adjutant general is hereby authorized and directed under the advice and control of the governor and council to provide for the preservation of the enlistment, descriptive and muster rolls, and the monthly returns of the regiments and batteries in the war of the rebellion, now on file in the adjutant general's office.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight, is hereby appropriated for the preservation of said rolls.

Approved February 12, 1907.

#### Chapter 23.

#### Resolve for State Pensions.

*Resolved*, That the sum of eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid soldiers and sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors eligible thereto under existing law, for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved February 12, 1907.

#### Chapter 24.

Resolves in relation to extra pay of Maine Volunteers in the War with Spain.

*Resolved*, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to the soldiers who were enlisted by the United States and sent to join the first regiment of infantry and battery A of the first heavy artillery under orders of the Secretary of War, and who constituted a part of the quota of the state under the second call of the President for troops in the war with Spain, the same amount of extra pay that was received by the soldiers volunteering under the first call.

*Resolved*, That the governor and council shall audit all claims presented under the above resolve, and upon finding any claim-

Extra pay for volunteers in war with Spain, in relation to.

Governor and council shall audit all claims.

State pensions, in favor of.

Regimental rolls, providing for preservation of.

### 1443

Снар. 25

Appropriation for. - ant justly entitled to the extra pay under the same, the governor shall draw his warrant on the treasurer in favor of the paymaster general for the amount due.

*Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred and ten dollars be and is hereby appropriated for extra pay of Maine volunteers in the war with Spain, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council.

Approved February 12, 1907.

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of Lydia A. Cummings of Rockland in the county of Knox.

*Resolved*, That the sum of four dollars per month be appropriated to Lydia A. Cummings from the date of approval of this resolve.

Approved February 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 26.

Resolve in favor of repairing the road between Patten and Grand Lake.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to aid in repairing the road leading from Patten, in Penobscot county, to Grand lake, the same to be expended upon that portion of the road which lies between Shin pond, so called, and Grand lake. The same to be expended under the direction of an agent to be appointed for that purpose by the governor and council.

Approved February 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 27.

Resolve to appropriate two hundred and fifty dollars to screen Sabattus Pond, in the County of Androscoggin.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of screening Sabattus pond or lake, so called, in the county of Androscoggin, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by the commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of the county of Androscoggin and paid into the treasurer of state for the purpose.

Repairing road between Patten and Grand lake, to provide for,

Lydia 'A. Cummings, in favor of.

Sabattus pond, to provide for screening.

1444